Page 406 TITLE 8—ALIENS AND NATIONALITY § 1363b
107–217, § 5(c), Aug. 21, 2002, 116 Stat. 1303, the first sec-
tion of which enacted Title 40, Public Buildings, Prop-
erty, and Works.
In subsec. (a)(1)(G), ‘‘section 3901 of title 41’’ sub-
stituted for ‘‘subsections (a) and (c) of section 304 of the
Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of
1949 (63 Stat. 395; 41 U.S.C. 254(a) and (c))’’ on authority

Title note set out under section 1101 of this title and
Tables.
CODIFICATION
Section was enacted as part of the Immigration Re-
form and Control Act of 1986, and not as part of the Im-
migration and Nationality Act which comprises this
chapter.
AMENDMENTS
1996—Subsec. (b)(2). Pub. L. 104–208 substituted ‘‘sec-
tion 237’’ for ‘‘section 241’’.
EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1996 AMENDMENT
Amendment by Pub. L. 104–208 effective, with certain
transitional provisions, on the first day of the first
month beginning more than 180 days after Sept. 30,
1996, see section 309 of Pub. L. 104–208, set out as a note
under section 1101 of this title.
EX. ORD. NO. 12789. DELEGATION OF REPORTING FUNC-
TIONS UNDER THE IMMIGRATION REFORM AND CONTROL
ACT OF 1986
Ex. Ord. No. 12789, Feb. 10, 1992, 57 F.R. 5225, as
amended by Ex. Ord. No. 13286, § 32, Feb. 28, 2003, 68 F.R.
10625, provided:
By the authority vested in me as President by the
Constitution and laws of the United States of America,
including section 301 of title 3, United States Code, and
title IV of the Immigration Reform and Control Act of
1986, Public Law 99–603 (‘‘Reform Act’’) [title IV of Pub.
L. 99–603, Nov. 6, 1986, 100 Stat. 3440, which enacted sec-
tion 1364 of this title and provisions set out as notes
under sections 1101, 1187, 1188, 1255a, and 1324a of this
title], it is hereby ordered as follows:
SECTION 1. The Secretary of Homeland Security shall:
(a) perform, in coordination with the Secretary of
Labor, the functions vested in the President by section
401 of the Reform Act (8 U.S.C. 1364);
(b) perform, except for the functions in section
402(3)(A), the functions vested in the President by sec-
tion 402 of the Reform Act (8 U.S.C. 1324a note); and
(c) perform, insofar as they relate to the initial re-
port described in section 404(b), the functions vested in
the President by section 404 of the Reform Act (8 U.S.C.
1255a note).
SEC. 2. The Secretary of Labor shall: (a) perform the
functions vested in the President by section 402(3)(A) of
the Reform Act (8 U.S.C. 1324a note);
(b) perform the functions vested in the President by
section 403 of the Reform Act (8 U.S.C. 1188 note); and
(c) perform, insofar as they relate to the second re-
port described in section 404(c), the functions vested in
the President by section 404 of the Reform Act (8 U.S.C.
1255a note).
SEC. 3. The functions delegated by sections 1 and 2 of
this order shall be performed in accordance with the
procedures set forth in OMB Circular A–19.